
Page 1 to 12

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002030-2023 

Contract

Home to School Transport

City of York Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-002030

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-032cbf  

Published 23 January 2023, 3:09pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

City of York Council

West Offices, Station Rise

York

YO1 6GA

Contact

Georgia Burgess

Email

georgia.burgess@york.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1904551137

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002030-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002030-2023
mailto:georgia.burgess@york.gov.uk


Page 2 to 12

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKE21 - York

National registration number

GB 647 3650 22

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.york.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://yortender.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103839

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Home to School Transport

Reference number

52196

https://www.york.gov.uk
https://yortender.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103839


Page 3 to 12

II.1.2) Main CPV code

60000000 - Transport services (excl. Waste transport)

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Home to School Transport. 6 Lots concerned for the transportation of young people to
educational establishments.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £422,818,350

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Home to School Transport: Applefields

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60100000 - Road transport services

60120000 - Taxi services

60130000 - Special-purpose road passenger-transport services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 12

UKE21 - York

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Home to School Transport. 6 Lots concerned for the transportation of young people to
educational establishments.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Home to School Transport: Hob Moor Oaks

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60000000 - Transport services (excl. Waste transport)

60100000 - Road transport services

60120000 - Taxi services

60130000 - Special-purpose road passenger-transport services

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 5 to 12

NUTS codes

UKE21 - York

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Home to School Transport. 6 Lots concerned for the transportation of young people to
educational establishments.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Home to School Transport: Children’s Social Care Transportation Services

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60000000 - Transport services (excl. Waste transport)

60100000 - Road transport services

60120000 - Taxi services

60130000 - Special-purpose road passenger-transport services



Page 6 to 12

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE21 - York

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Home to School Transport. 6 Lots concerned for the transportation of young people to
educational establishments.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Home to School Transport: Primary Mainstream & Enhanced Resource Provision

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60000000 - Transport services (excl. Waste transport)

60100000 - Road transport services

60120000 - Taxi services



Page 7 to 12

60130000 - Special-purpose road passenger-transport services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE21 - York

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Home to School Transport. 6 Lots concerned for the transportation of young people to
educational establishments.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Home to School Transport: Secondary Mainstream, Enhanced Resource & Satellite Provision

Lot No

5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60000000 - Transport services (excl. Waste transport)

60100000 - Road transport services



Page 8 to 12

60120000 - Taxi services

60130000 - Special-purpose road passenger-transport services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE21 - York

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Home to School Transport. 6 Lots concerned for the transportation of young people to
educational establishments.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Home to School Transport: Post 16 & Post 19

Lot No

6

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60000000 - Transport services (excl. Waste transport)



Page 9 to 12

60100000 - Road transport services

60120000 - Taxi services

60130000 - Special-purpose road passenger-transport services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE21 - York

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Home to School Transport. 6 Lots concerned for the transportation of young people to
educational establishments.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 10 to 12

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-009762

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

Home to School Transport

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 September 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

/Notice/009762-2022


Page 11 to 12

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

streamline taxis York ltd

tower house business centre, fishergate

york

yo104ua

Email

mark@streamlinetaxisyork.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE21 - York

National registration number

streamline taxis York ltd

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £4,228,183.50

mailto:mark@streamlinetaxisyork.co.uk


Page 12 to 12

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court of Justice

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

TBC

TBC

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

TBC

TBC

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-06-07T16:02:39+0100
	TCPDF




